
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr R Webber-Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr C Lambert 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 17 June 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  25 JUNE 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting (to be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 Report of the External Auditor 

7.   LEISURE CENTRE - INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT (Pages 37 - 48) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

8.   IT ASSET MANAGEMENT LEICESTERSHIRE ICT PARTNERSHIP 23/24 - 
INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT (Pages 49 - 72) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

9.   WASTE MANAGEMENT 2024/25 - INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT (Pages 73 
- 84) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 85 - 94) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

11.   AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN - UPDATE (Pages 95 - 
114) 

 To present progress and support for actions needed on the Audit Committee's 
agreed Action Plan 

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 115 - 116) 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 Forward plan for members consideration 

13.   ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO COUNCIL  

 Members to consider if any items are required to be referred to council 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

15.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 



 

- 155 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown (Azets), Julie Kenny, Sarah Knowles 
(Mazars), Helen Parks (Azets), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and 
Ashley Stewart (Mazars) 
 

391. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, S Gibbens, 
Lambert and Webber-Jones. 

 
392. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January be  
  confirmed as a correct record. 
 

393. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

394. 2025/26 Internal Audit plan and Charter  
 
Members were provided with the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2025/26, the 2025/26 – 2027/28 updated Internal Audit Strategy, and the Internal 
Audit Charter. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that the proposed 
audits for shared service partnerships would be carried out on behalf of all 
partners and shared with their own audit committees. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members approved the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2025/26; 
 

(ii) That members approved the 2025/26 -2027/28 updated Internal 
Audit Strategy; and  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 156 - 

 
(iii) That members approved the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
395. Counter Fraud Framework  

 
Members were presented with the draft Counter Fraud Framework document 
which formed part of the Counter Fraud strategy work. 
 
As part of the discussions it was confirmed that the objective was to further 
protect the council and this Framework would strengthen arrangements already 
in place. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Flemming, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

396. Approach to re-building audit assurance  
 
Members were presented with an update on the planned approach to building 
external audit assurance that set out the first stages of the recovery plan. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- This gave the level of assurance needed in order to move forward; 
- This work would be completed in chunks within a four year period to give 

enough assurance of the material areas; 
- Each piece of work would be reported to Audit committee on completion; 
- At this point there would be no additional costs incurred above that in the 

report, but further costs may be incurred later; 
- The first year of the merged council’s under local government 

reorganisation would require additional costs to merge accounts, which 
would be further complicated if there were still outstanding qualified or 
disclaim opinions.  

 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the update be noted. 
 
 

397. External Auditors Annual report - year ended 31 March 2024  
 
Members were presented with an overview of Azets Auditor’s annual report for 
the year ended 31 March 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members noted the report and the actions in  
  place to address the recommendations made. 
 

398. Items to be referred to council  
 
There were no items to be referred to council. 

Page 2



 

- 157 - 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.11 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



April 2025

Hinckley and Bosworth 

Borough Council

External audit plan - DRAFT

Year ended 31 March 2025

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Contents

Your key team members

Chris Brown

Key Audit Partner

Chris.Brown@azets.co.uk

Helen Parks

Manager

Helen.Parks@azets.co.uk

Michaela Opoku Asare

In-Charge auditor

Michaela.Opoku.Asare@azets.co.uk 

Executive summary 3

Purpose and responsibilities 4

Audit scope and general approach 6

Building back assurance 9

Build back plan 13

Anticipated audit reports by year 14

Financial statements audit timeline 15

Materiality 16

Significant and other risks of material misstatement 17

Value for Money 23

Audit team and logistics 26

Independence, objectivity and other services provided 27

Fees 28

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Building back assurance 29

P
age 6



Executive summary

3

Scope
This plan sets out our strategy for the external audit of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council for 2024/25, including our approach to building back assurance 

following the disclaimed audit opinions issued in 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24. 

Approach
Key areas of audit focus in 2024/25 will be:

• Auditing the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts in all areas where assurance can be carried forward to future years.

• “Build back” work in the following areas:

• A risk assessment from the last clean audit opinion (2019/20) to date to inform our work.

• Testing of transactions from 2020/21 onwards making up the property plant and equipment values in the accounts, including:

• Additions

• Disposals

• Reclassifications

• Depreciation.

• Value for money audit and all other work prescribed by the NAO Code of Audit Practice.

As previously communicated, we do not expect to be able to build back all the missing assurances from previous years during 2024/25. Our 2024/25 audit 

opinion is therefore likely to be disclaimed. There remains a level of uncertainty on the approach to the build back work, as a regulator-approved sector-wide 

approach is yet to be agreed. However, we are confident that the planned approach outlined above and described in this report represents the minimum work that 

will be required to start the build back process, and we are keen to progress this as soon as possible to limit further disclaimed audit opinions.

Reporting to the Audit committee
We will present regular written and oral reports to the Audit Committee throughout the year summarising progress on the current year audit and the build back 

work. We will provide a draft Auditor’s Annual Report by 30 November 2025 and we will issue our “opinion” on the Statement of Accounts by the backstop date of 

27 February 2026.

The build-back work is not covered by our normal audit fee and is therefore subject to an additional fee.

P
age 7



Purpose and responsibilities
Purpose
This audit plan highlights the key elements of our 

proposed audit strategy and provides an overview of the 

planned scope and timing of the statutory external audit 

of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council (‘t
[...]
Report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst
every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base
findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a
comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest extent permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP
accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents,
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any
extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.  Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in
Appendix A1 of this report for further information about responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality.

P
age 38



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Leisure Centre (06.24/25) Internal Audit Final Report Page 3

Your One Page Summary
Audit Objective: To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the key controls in place in relation to the Leisure Centre.

Audit rationale
Why the Audit is in Your 2024/25 Plan
To assess key controls in place in relation to the
Council’s Leisure services.

Your Strategic Risk
N/A- no specific strategic risk.

Your Strategic / Tactical Objective
Help people to stay healthy, happy and active
and continue to provide initiatives that support
children and young people, older people and our
vulnerable residents.

Summary of our opinion

Moderate Opinion
See Appendix A1 for definitions

Summary of Recommendations

High Priority -

Medium Priority 1

Low Priority -

Actions agreed by you 100%
High Priority completion N/A

Overall completion October 2025
X

Summary of findings
Examples of good practice
 Review of Performance and Technical reports

from February 2024 to January 2025
confirmed that Hinckley received monthly
updates on performance from their Contractor,
Places Leisure.

 Reports from November 2024 to January 2025
identified that Hinckley receive data on
customer feedback to monitor performance.

 Hinckley Leisure Centre was subject to an
Annual Performance Review by Scrutiny in
September 2024.

Highest Priority Findings
 The Finance & Performance Scrutiny

presentation, prepared by Places Leisure,
included inaccurate finance data.

Key root causes
 A lack of verification of the finance data

reported by Places Leisure.

P
age 39



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Leisure Centre (06.24/25) Internal Audit Final Report Page 4

01 Summary Action Plan
Below is a high-level summary of the actions that are intended to support your management of this risk area. Further detail about our findings, which have
been discussed with management, are provided in our detailed action plan (see 03 Detailed Action Plan).

Ref Recommendation Priority Responsible Person Due Date

1 Hinckley should:

1. Report the accurate figure to Finance & Performance Scrutiny
Committee.

2. Verify the finance data reported by Places Leisure going forward, prior
to reporting to Scrutiny.

Medium Simon Jones

Cultural Services Manager

31 October 2025

P
age 40



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Leisure Centre (06.24/25) Internal Audit Final Report Page 5

02 Value for Money and Sector Comparison
Within each of our reports, we summarise any observations we have made about the effectiveness, efficiency and economy of your operations. This is to
support our portfolio of public and social sector organisations with value for money considerations. We also summarise how you compare to similar
organisatio
[...]
formance Scrutiny
Committee in September each year. We confirmed that the Hinckley Leisure Centre
Annual Performance Review for 2023/24 was presented to the Finance and
Performance Scrutiny Committee in September 2024. This included a presentation
provided by representatives from Places Leisure which covered the Leisure Centre’s
financial performance from April to July 2024.

We sought to confirm that the finance data presented by Places Leisure to the
Scrutiny Committee was accurate. Review of the backing data for a sample of four
figures used to measure financial performance (Operational Trading, Income, Fitness
Income, and Swimming) identified that the figure used for Operational Trading was
inaccurate. The presentation states that Operational trading (excluding management
fee) is £44,878 profit year to date. Review of email correspondence between the
Contracts Manager from Places Leisure and the Physical Activity Manager on the 24
May, identified that the correct figure should have been £222,622.

The Contracts Manager advised that the error occurred due to running the report for
August before accounts were finalised, resulting in an incorrect figure. However, we
confirmed that this figure was not included in the Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual
Performance Review 2023/24 Report.

Risk and Impact: Where data related to financial performance is misstated by Places
Leisure, this may lead to decision making by Hinckley that is based upon inaccurate
data.

Hinckley should:

1. Report the accurate figure to Finance & Performance Scrutiny
Committee.

2. Verify the finance data reported by Places Leisure going
forward, prior to reporting to Scrutiny.

Root Cause(s)

A lack of verification of the finance data reported by Places
Leisure.

Management Comments / Agreed Actions

P
age 42



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Leisure Centre (06.24/25) Internal Audit Final Report Page 7

The issue noted does not change the level of management fee received by HBBC, but it i
[...]
whole or in part without our prior written consent.   To the fullest extent 

permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 

whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own 

risk.  

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU, United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299. 

  

P
age 83



 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – Waste Management (05.24/25) Internal Audit Final Report  Page 13 

Contacts 

 

Peter Cudlip 

Partner, Forvis Mazars 

Peter.Cudlip@mazars.co.uk 

 

Sarah Knowles 

Engagement Manager, Forvis Mazars 

Sarah.Knowles@mazars.co.uk 

 

Ashley Stewart 

Assistant Manager, Forvis Mazars 

Ashley.Stewart@mazars.co.uk 

 

Reuben Barco 

Senior Consultant, Forvis Mazars 

Reuben.Barco@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Forvis Mazars is the brand name for the Forvis Mazars Global network (Forvis Mazars Global Limited) and its two independent members: Forvis Mazars, LLP 

in the United States and Forvis Mazars Group SC, an internationally integrated partnership operating in over 100 countries and territories. Forvis Mazars 

Global Limited is a UK private company limited by guarantee and does not provide any services to clients. Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars 

Global. 

 

Visit forvismazars.com/global to learn more about the global network. 

P
age 84



Strictly private and confidential

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council
Audit Committee – 25 June 2025
Internal Audit Progress Report
Date Prepared: June 2025

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 10



2

Contents

Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity
Latest Reports Issued – Summary of Findings
Overview of Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
Thought Leadership – Failure to Prevent Fraud

01
02
03
04

Disclaimer
This report (“Report”) was prepared by Forvis Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and
terms for the preparation and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are
only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that
the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings
on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this
Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may
be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest
extent permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who
purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract,
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents,
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own
risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in this report for further information about responsibilities,
limitations and confidentiality.

June 2025Internal Audit Progress Report

P
age 86



Below is a snapshot of the current position of the delivery of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan.

20% 30% 50%

In Planning Fieldwork Draft Issued Final Issued

Key updates
Since the last Audit Committee meeting in March 2025, we have issued and finalised the report for
the Waste Management audit which was given a Moderate opinion. A summary of the audit findings
can be found in section 2. The Fire Safety, Capital Programme, and Homelessness audits have
been issued in draft, and we are awaiting the management responses.

As a result of the Leisure Centre, and Capi
[...]
and Driver Qualification Cards for
a sample of five drivers in the service.

 Evidence of a payment received for a sample of 10 residents
on the garden waste permit holders list.

 Evidence of proactive chasing through overdue invoice
reminder emails and letters for a sample of five trade waste
invoice debts.

Since our last update, we have issued our final report relating to our review of Waste Management, which AC is asked to review separately.
A summary of our most significant findings and the root cause(s) of issues is included below.

Moderate Opinion
See Appendix A1 for definitions

X

-High Priority

2Medium Priority

-Low Priority

Summary of Recommendations

100%Actions agreed by you

N/AHigh Priority completion

May 2025Overall completion

4 June 2025Internal Audit Progress Report

P
age 88



2. Latest Reports Issued – Summary of Findings

Audit Objective: assess the design and effectiveness of the control framework for managing waste.

Audit rationale

Your Strategic / Tactical Objective
Help people to stay healthy, happy and active and continue to
provide initiatives that support children and young people, older
people and our vulnerable residents.

Your Strategic Risk
N/A – No specific strategic risk

Why the Audit is in Your 2024/25 Plan
To assess key controls in place in relation to the Council’s
Leisure services.

Summary of our opinion

Summary of findings

Key root causes
• A lack of verification of the finance data reported by Places

Leisure.

Highest Priority Findings
• The Finance & Performance Scrutiny presentation, prepared

by Places Leisure, included inaccurate finance data.

Examples of good practice
 Review of Performance and Technical reports from February

2024 to January 2025 confirmed that Hinckley received
monthly updates on performance from their Contractor,
Places Leisure.

 Reports from November 2024 to January 2025 identified that
Hinckley receive data on customer feedback to monitor
performance.

 Hinckley Leisure Centre was su
[...]
k is not and should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management
practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent. To the fullest extent permitted by law
Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or reply for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents,
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU, United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
 
Audit Committee     25 June 2025 

 
Wards affected:      All Wards 
 
 

Audit Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan - update 

 
 
 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present progress and support for actions needed on the Audit Committee's 

agreed Action Plan . 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Audit Committee: 
 

 note the content of the report, 

 members consider any action needed, and 

 re-assess the scores given as part of an updated self-assessment to be 
reported at the next audit Committee. 

 

3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 As part of the Audit Committee self-assessment a number of actions were 
agreed as needed. In summary actions dates and simplified actions applied 
are noted  in the table below with a brief summary of progress made(Full 
detailed are in the Appendix 1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



06/16 

Simplified table 

of Actions 

Total rec’s 
covered 

Comment Due next/ 
Comment 

Audit Committee 
Annual Report 

11 
Complete- repeats 
annually 

1 Oct 2025 
To support he structure the 
detailed action should be 
taken into accoun
[...]
ents) 
Governance Risk and Control (Draft Annual Governance 
Statement) 
Chair/Deputy Chair Private Pre-Meet External Audit 
 Annual Report of Audit Committee to Council 
Audit Committee Annual Self-Assessment 
Corporate Risk Register report 
Fraud Risk assessment/ Fraud Strategy and Action plan  
Internal Audit Report (TBC) 
External Audit Reports (TBC) 

1 Oct 2025 S151 Officer 
Deputy S151 Officer 
S151 Officer 
Chair of Audit Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 
S151 Officer 
Mazars 
Azets 

Internal Audit Report (TBC) 
External Audit Reports (TBC) 
Fraud report (If any issues to report) 

26 Nov 2025 Mazars 
Azets 
Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 

Internal Audit Report (TBC) 
External Audit Reports (Annual Audit Report on financial 
statements) 

4 Feb 2026 Mazars 
Azets 
 

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 12



Financial Reporting (Final Financial Statements) 
Fraud Strategy and Action plan update 
Governance Risk and Control (Final Annual Governance 
Statement) 

S151 Officer 
S151 Officer 
S151 Officer 
 

Corporate Risk Register report 
Update on Audit Committee Action Plan for 
improvement 
Financial Reporting (Approve Accounting Policies) 
Internal Audit Report (TBC) 
External Audit Reports (TBC) 
Fraud report (If any issues to report) 
Training needs confirmed 

1 April 2026 Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 
S151 Officer 
Deputy S151 Officer 
Mazars 
Azets 
Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 
Chair of Audit Committee 

 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 External Audit Plan 2024/25
	7 Leisure Centre - Internal Audit final report
	8 IT Asset Management Leicestershire ICT Partnership 23/24 - Internal Audit final report
	9 Waste Management 2024/25 - Internal Audit final report
	10 Internal Audit Progress report
	11 Audit Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan - update
	12 Audit Committee forward plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 26 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr R Webber-Jones – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr P Williams and Cllr RG Allen 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Sarah Knowles (Mazars), John Palmer, 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

63. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Sutton and S Gibbens 
with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor R Allen for Councillor Sutton. 

 
64. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
 RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
 

65. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

66. External Audit Plan 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the External Audit plan for the year ending 31 
March 2025 that set out the strategy for the external audit of HBBC for 2024/25. 
This included the approach to building back assurance following the disclaimed 
audit opinions issued in 2020/21, 2021/22 , 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
The report highlighted that External Audit would not be able to build back all the 
missing assurances from previous years during 2024/25 and therefore there 
remained an ongoing risk that the audit opinion would need to be disclaimed. The 
plan proposed how assurance would be built back by our external auditors over 
the new few years. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Local Government Re-organisation and 
how this may impact this timetable, it was confirmed that the 2027/28 audit 
opinion would move forward as part of this transfer of the opening balances to the 
new Authority. Therefore it was hoped to return to an un-modified opinion for that 
year. 



 

- 27 - 

 
In response to additional questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- External funding (£20k) had been received to support the fee costs for this 
work; 

- The VFM work hadn’t been completed yet, so there wouldn’t be any 
results available; 

- Internal audit looked at some of the risk work on a sample basis, so 
assurance was there that the necessary controls and procedures were in 
place; 

- There was a possibility that the External Auditors might be able to give a 
modified opinion on the accounts for 2026/27 if the build back work went 
as anticipated, which would be an improvement on disclaimed opinions. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

67. Leisure Centre - Internal Audit final report  
 
Members received the final Internal Audit report for the Leisure Centre for 
2024/25 that provided assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the key 
controls in place. 
 
One medium priority recommendation had been found due to a lack of verification 
of the finance data reported by Places Leisure. Officers confirmed that the leisure 
centre performance was reviewed regularly, and this was felt to be a one-off error 
and there was no financial impact on the Council as the same management fee 
would be received from the operator. In addition it was confirmed that the data 
had since been rectified. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

68. IT Asset Management Leicestershire ICT Partnership 23/24 - Internal Audit 
final report  

 
Members were presented with the final internal audit report for IT Asset 
Management for the Leicestershire ICT Partnership for 2023/24. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed that this report finalised in March was last year’s 
audit opinion with two recommendations. 
 
Members confirmed it was a challenging report and asked how these actions 
were monitored. 
 
Officers confirmed that the ICT Partnership Strategy Group, along with the 
Steering Group that included three Directors from each of the Partnership 



 

- 28 - 

Authorities managed any outstanding actions from internal audits as a standing 
item on the agenda and challenges were made by the group on a regular basis. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- The main risk was the management of assets, as currently they had 
several lists in place, but a more holistic view needed to be in place so the 
data was all kept together; 

- The physical security controls were all in place, but internal audit had 
picked up that another level of security was required so there was some 
finalisation work required on this piece of work with regards to access and 
egress controls that needed further reconfiguration. 

- The actions required were all listed on page 57 of the report. 
- Blaby District Council leaving the Partnership left no significant impact on 

the report. 
- Cyber risk remained high because of the significant risk corporately. 

 
Members highlighted the high priorities within this report and Internal Audit 
confirmed that a report would come back to this committee in October of this year 
with all the follow up recommendations. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

69. Waste Management 2024/25 - Internal Audit final report  
 
Members were presented with the Waste Management final internal audit report 
for 2024/25. 
 
Although the Auditors highlighted inconsistencies in evidence around 
documenting procedures, members confirmed they felt happy that the 
assurances were in place. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

70. Internal Audit Progress report  
 
Members were presented with an update on the current position of the delivery of 
the 2024/25 Internal Audit plan. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

71. Audit Committee Self-Assessment Action Plan - update  
 
Members were presented with the progress and support for actions required on 
the Action Plan. 
 
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that: 



 

- 29 - 

 
- Additional informal training sessions would be organised around members’ 

needs; 
- The decision to have an independent person as part of the committee 

would be reviewed at a later date in agreement with members’ views; 
- An informal session would be organised to discuss the final accounts to 

support members feeling comfortable with their responsibilities. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor C Allen 
and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) that members noted the report and considered any actions 
needed; and 

(ii) re-assessed the scores given as part of an updated self-
assessment to be reported at the next meeting. 

 
72. Audit Committee forward plan  

 
Members were presented with a forward plan programme of work for 2025/26 
that covered the key aspects of the committee’s terms of reference outlined in the 
constitution. 
 
Members agreed this would manage the work of this committee in an effective 
way. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor C Allen and 
 
 RESOLVED – the forward plan be approved as a working 

document. 
 

73. Items to be referred to council  
 
There were no items to be referred to Council. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


